A deterministic inventory system with Weibull distribution deterioration and ramp type demand rate.

104

From Figure 2 we see that the inventory starts with shortages. During the period [0, μ) the

demand rate of the items is D0t. After t= μ= 0.8 the demand rate becomes constant and equal to

D0μ. The replenishment is done at time t1* = 0.98707 units and the optimal order quantity Q* for

each ordering cycle is 281.024 units. The shortage amount is met from the replenished stock and

the maximum inventory level S* after replenishment is 234.058 units. During the period [t1, T)

the stock decreases due to constant demand rate and Weibull distribution deterioration of the

items. At t= T*= 3.896163 units the inventory becomes zero. The minimum average total cost

per unit time of the model is C2*= 709.88 units.

We now study the sensitivity of the optimal solution to changes in the values of the different

parameters of Model I and Model II when μ< t1. The sensitivity analysis is performed by

changing the value of each of the parameters by -50 %, -25 %, 25 %, 50 %, taking one parameter

at a time and keeping the remaining parameters unchanged. Here we have assumed that

insensitive, moderately sensitive, and highly sensitive imply % changes are – 3 to + 3, - 20 to

+20 and more respectively.

Table 2 (a). Sensitivity Analysis of Model I (μ = 0.8)

Parameters % change % change in

S* Q* C1* t1* T*

 50 25.858 25.314 22.956 22.402 22.495

A 25 13.604 13.314 12.056 11.8 11.843

 -25 -15.513 -15.173 -13.696 -13.489 -13.524

 -50 -34.039 -33.279 -29.987 -29.64 -29.698

 50 -24.826 -16.985 16.997 -21.603 -15.106

Ch 25 -14.211 -9.819 9.214 -12.356 -8.725

 -25 20.463 14.526 -11.204 17.737 12.865

 -50 53.825 38.963 -25.444 46.49 34.381

 50 3.311 -3.193 2.93 2.874 -2.892

 25 1.952 -1.905 1.727 1.695 -1.724

Cs -25 -3.045 3.102 -2.692 -2.645 2.807

 -50 -8.465 9.065 -7.48 -7.357 8.197

 50 -0.214 -0.16 0.072 -0.185 -0.142

Cd 25 -0.107 -0.08 0.036 -0.093 -0.071

 -25 0.108 0.081 -0.036 0.094 0.072

 -50 0.216 0.162 -0.072 0.187 0.144

 50 18.095 18.798 21.85 -18.504 -18.548

D0 25 9.728 10.062 11.511 -10.621 -10.649

 -25 -11.635 -11.919 -13.149 15.45 15.509

 -50 -26.24 -26.728 -28.84 41.074 41.284

Samanta, G.P., Bhowmick, J., Electron. J. App. Stat. Anal., Vol 3, Issue 2 (2010), 92 – 114.

105

Table 2 (b). Sensitivity Analysis of Model I (μ = 0.8)

Parameters % change % change in

S* Q* C1* t1* T*

 50 4.999 7.778 19.823 -19.842 -19.889

µ 25 4.451 5.645 10.822 -11.165 -11.195

 -25 -8.66 -9.455 -12.901 15.771 15.832

 -50 -22.386 -23.553 -28.609 41.517 41.73

 50 -0.32 -0.234 0.141 -0.443 -0.344

α 25 -0.161 -0.118 0.071 -0.222 -0.173

 -25 0.163 0.119 -0.071 0.225 0.175

 -50 0.327 0.239 -0.142 0.452 0.352

 50 -2.009 -1.55 0.439 -2.163 -1.725

β 25 -0.731 -0.562 0.171 -0.806 -0.641

 -25 0.393 0.299 -0.107 0.453 0.358

 -50 0.594 0.45 -0.174 0.699 0.552

A careful study of Table2 reveals the following points:

i. It is seen that the maximum inventory level S*, the optimal order quantity Q*, the optimal

total cost C1* and optimal time periods t1* and T* are insensitive to changes in the values of

the parameters Cd, α, β. These are moderately sensitive to change in the value of the

parameter Cs and highly sensitive to changes in the values of the parameters A, Ch, D0 and μ.

Table 3 (a). Sensitivity Analysis of Model II (μ= 0.8 and μ < t1 )

Parameters % change % change in

S* Q* C2* t1* T*

 50 24.106 24.116 24.491 14.372 21.39